BEFORE THE	ILLINOIS	POLLUTION	CONTROL	BOARD
-------------------	----------	-----------	---------	-------

MOTO, INC.,)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.)	PCB
)	(UST
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION		
AGENCY,		
Respondent.		
-)	

PCB 08-43 (UST Appeal)

NOTICE

John Therriault, Acting Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

John Talbot Sant, Jr. Armstrong Teasdale 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Donald M. Samson 226 West Main Street, Suite 102 Belleville, Illinois 62220

FKG Oil Company (Moto Inc.), Attn: Joseph Hooten, P.O. Box 122, Belleville, Illinois 62220

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed a MOTION TO DISMISS with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, copies of which are served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

<u>/s/ James G. Richardson</u> James G. Richardson Assistant Counsel

Dated: April 7, 2011 P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2011

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

MOTO, INC.,)
Petitioner,)
)
v.) PCB 08-43
) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
Respondent	t.)

MOTION TO DISMISS

NOW COMES the Respondent, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA"), by one of its attorneys, James G. Richardson, Assistant Counsel and Special Assistant Attorney General, and, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500, hereby moves that this appeal be dismissed by the Illinois Pollution Control Board. In support of this motion, the Illinois EPA states as follows:

1. When the Petition for Review was filed in this case, United Science Industries, Inc. ("USI") was the environmental consultant performing remediation activities at the Petitioner's facility.

2. On September 15, 2009, USI filed for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of Illinois, Proceeding Number 09-41525. The case was converted to Chapter 7 Bankruptcy on September 28, 2010, and Donald M. Samson was appointed trustee of the bankruptcy estate on September 29, 2010. The case is still pending.

3. Since this filing, the Petitioner has not made any effort to either litigate this case or to settle this case with the Illinois EPA. As it does not appear that this situation will change, this case cannot be concluded by either adjudication on its merits or agreed settlement.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, April 7, 2011

4. To ensure that parties potentially interested in USI's involvement with this facility are not prejudiced by this Motion, the Motion is being provided to the owner/operator of the facility as identified in Illinois EPA records, the trustee of the bankruptcy estate, and counsel for Marshall and Ilsley Bank, which acquired Southwest Bank and is the secured party with interest in payments from the Illinois EPA.

For the reasons stated herein, the Illinois EPA respectfully requests that this appeal be dismissed by the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Respectfully submitted,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

<u>/s/ James G. Richardson</u> James G. Richardson Special Assistant Attorney General

Dated: April 7, 2011

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on April 7, 2011 I served true and correct copies of a MOTION TO DISMISS upon the persons and by the methods as follows:

[*ElectronicFiling*]

John Therriault, Acting Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

[1st Class U.S. Mail]

Carol Webb, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9274

Donald M. Samson 226 West Main Street, Suite 102 Belleville, Illinois 62220 John Talbot Sant, Jr. Armstrong Teasdale 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800 St. Louis, Missouri 63105

FKG Oil Company (Moto Inc.) Attn: Joseph Hooten P.O. Box 122 Belleville, Illinois 62220

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

/s/ James G. Richardson_

James G. Richardson Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544 217/782-9143 (TDD)